
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE

Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting 
which will be held in Committee Room  1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 
3 February 2020 at 6:30pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green 
Tel : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 23 January 2020

Membership 2019/20 Substitute Members

Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Una O’Halloran Councillor Asima Shaikh
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Councillor Rowena Champion

 

Observers
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo

Quorum: is 2 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)    Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Matters for decision

1. Local Initiatives Fund awards 5 - 14

2. Discretionary rate relief 15 - 34



C. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items for information (if any)

F. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is 
scheduled for 31 March 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 November 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Una O’Halloran, Diarmaid Ward and Richard Watts

Councillor 
Observer:

Michelline Safi-Ngongo

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Anjna Khurana.

58 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

61 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Head of Communities be authorised to allocate funding of up to £250 
to activity to support Ward Partnership meetings, as detailed in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, which will be 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee.
(b) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund and the changes 
to previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the 
report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be approved, subject 
to the Corporate Director of Housing being satisfied that the necessary checks have 
been made and any other issues resolved.
(c) That the declarations of interest made by councillors, detailed in paragraph 3.12 
of the report, be noted.
(d) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting for project funding being 
returned, as detailed in paragraph 3.13 of the report and Appendix A of the report, 
be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

2

Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington.
 
Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None.

62 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND: PROPOSAL FOR REVIEW TO A THREE-
YEAR SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Community Festivals Fund be changed to a small grants programme 
where applicants are commissioned by open competition on a three-year basis, 
subject to the budget being available year by year.
(b) That the revised eligibility and funding criteria that applicants seeking 
Community Festival Fund support are required to meet, the terms and conditions of 
the grant, including reporting annually on how the grant has been spent, as well as 
satisfactory confirmation of match funding annually, all as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be approved.
(c) That the new grant agreement offer letter, the terms and conditions and 
payment schedule, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.

Reasons for decision 
The Fund provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations to 
develop and deliver a range of events. 
 
Other options considered 
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

63 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP GRANTS 
PROGRAMME 2020-2024 (Item B3)
In her introduction to the report, Councillor O’Halloran highlighted an amendment to 
page 65 as follows:

page 65 – Date for Launch  of the grants programme amended to read 
“06 January 2020”
Closing date for applications: date amended to read “15 March 2020”

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Council’s Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants 
Programme be developed to enable consultation and co-production of the 

Page 2



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

3

programme with key stakeholders, including elected members, Council 
departments, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Voluntary and 
Community Sector partners.
(b) That the outline timetable for the development and delivery of the 2020 – 24 
grants programme, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report of the Executive Member 
for Community Development, be approved.
(c) That explorative work be undertaken with Islington CCG, Islington Primary Care 
Networks and the Islington GP Federation, to assess the feasibility of establishing a 
joint approach to funding navigation, sign-posting and social prescribing services in 
the Borough.
(d) That an extension be approved to the current programme in line with the 
timetable detailed in Appendix 1 (as amended) of the report and that letters be sent 
to current grant recipients notifying them of the extension

Reasons for decision 
The current grants programme was due to end on 31 March 2020 and work was 
required to reframe the programme in relation to the Corporate Plan 2018-2022 and 
the Council’s ambitions for early intervention and prevention.

Other options considered 
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

         The meeting ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Housing 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 3rd February 2020  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2019/20 each ward has an allocation of £14,000 to spend on local 
schemes, with the exception of Bunhill and Clerkenwell who each have an allocation of £14,500. 
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted by 
ward councillors for this financial year. 
 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Corporate Director of Housing 
being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 

2.2 To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a connection with organisations 
that they are recommending funding for.  These are detailed at paragraph 3.12. 
 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local Initiatives Fund with each ward having an allocation of £20,000 
per year to spend on local projects.  
 

3.3 In February 2015, the Executive agreed that the Local Initiatives Fund budget be reduced to £15,000 
per ward (£240,000 total). 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 4 

3.4 The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in their ward that lie 
outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might not otherwise receive funding. It helps 
them to address the needs of local residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or 
new schemes that will enhance the area. 
 

3.5 At Executive in March 2011 it was agreed that a Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Committee of 
the Executive should be set up to oversee the council’s engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the allocation of council r
[...]
Initiatives Fund in liaison with ward councillors and members of the VCS 
Committee. The team ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the purpose for which they are 
allocated. 
  

3.11 The third tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in Appendix 
A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Corporate Director of 
Housing being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
 

3.12 Councillors must always declare their interest if they have a connection with an organisation that they 
are recommending funding for.  
 
Declarations of interest have been made for the following applications submitted to this Committee: 

 Cllr Marian Spall is the Vice Chair of Elthorne Pride (who are applying on behalf of Elthorne 
Circle of Friends) which has been allocated £500 for inter-generational pop up befriending 
events. 

 Cllr Theresa Debono is a trustee of Islington Foodbank which has been allocated £2,000 for the 
hire of storage space and a garage as well as garage repairs. 

 Cllr Tricia Clarke and Cllr Satnam Gill are trustees of Hilldrop Area Community Association 
which has been allocated £750 for a programme to tackle food poverty. 

 Cllr Vivien Cutler has an advisory role in the St Peter's Children and Young People's Activities 

Group which has been allocated £4,800 for a summer holiday programme.   

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 

 Cllr Anjna Khurana, Cllr Flora Williamson and Cllr Richard Watts have declared a personal and 
non-pecuniary interest in the £2,000 award to Hanley Crouch Community Association as they 
form the Tollington ward partnership, which is hosting the event that the award is funding. 

 Cllr Anjna Khurana is a trustee of Hanley Crouch Community Association which has been 
allocated £2,000 for a Tollington ward partnership community fun day.   
 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
 The proposals referre
[...]
Finsbury Park

Highbury East

Highbury West

St Mary's

St Peter's

Tollington

Hillrise

Holloway

Junction

Mildmay

St George's 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR FEBRUARY VCS COMMITTEE 6 of 6

P
age 14



Page 1 of 10

Housing
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)
Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 3 February 2020 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF AWARDS

1. Synopsis

1.1 In November 2019 the Council’s Executive agreed a new Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) 
programme for non-profit and charity organisations for 2020-2023.  This report sets out the 
background to the Council’s DRR policy for 2020-23 (Appendix C) and outlines the 
recommendations for DRR applications received in the most recent application period (Deadline 
12th January 2020).

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree DRR awards to the organisations listed at Appendix A for 3 years from 1 April 2020 to 
31 March 2023. 

2.2 To agree DRR awards to the organisations listed at Appendix B for 3 years from 1 April 2020 to 
31 March 2023 subject to valuations of the premises falling within the threshold for DRR as outlined 
in the policy (Appendix C).

2.3 To agree the deferral of one application as further information has been requested.  Subject to this 
information being provided, the application will then be considered in a future round.

3. Background

3.1 Islington has an extensive range of independent charities, voluntary and community sector 
organisations and other not-for-profit organisations whose work is central to the Council’s ambition 
of a fairer Islington. Through their reach and responsiveness these organisations improve 
outcomes for residents across the Council’s corporate priorities and support the Council’s early 
intervention and prevention ambitions. 

3.2 As a “billing authority” Islington has the power to grant DRR to organisations that meet certain 
criteria. Any relief granted is used to reduce the amount the organisation is required to pay in 
business rates. Powers granted under the Localism Act 2011 allow Councils to grant DRR in any 
circumstances where it feels fit having regard to the effect on the Council Tax payers of its area.  

Page 15

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 10

3.3 The Council’s current DRR programme will end on the 31 March 2020. This 
programme currently sees £1.36 million of rate reliefs awarded to 227 properties occupied by 163 
different organisations.  

3.4 The Council funds at least 30% of any DRR awarded, in 2019-2020 the ‘cost of 
funding’ was therefore in the region of £410k. This £410k represents business rates income the 
Council would otherwise have collected and used in providing services to Islington residents. 

3.5 In recognition of the value that not-for-profit organisations play in improving the lives of local 
residents, the Council’s Executive agreed a new Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2020-23 in 
November 2019, committing to provide Discretionary Rate Relief to not-for-profit organisations and 
charities at the same level of £410K of forgone business rates income for the Council per annum.

3.6 The Council’s 2020-23 DRR programme was launched in December 2019. There will be two 
application deadlines per year, however organisations can apply at any point and if a DRR award 
is made this will commence from the date on which they are received unless there are extenuating 
circumstances for the award to commence from an earlier date within that billing year.

3.7 For the December 2019/January 2020 applications were received from 94 organisations for 119 
hereditaments. These applications were assessed in line with the criteria detailed in the Council’s 
DRR Policy 2020-23 (Appendix C).

4.

4.1

Discretionary Rate Relief Award Recommendation

Following assessment, DRR is recommended to 83 organisations occupying 105 hereditaments 
shown at Appendix A as all of these applications clearly meet the criteria set out in the DRR policy 
(Appendix C).  Approvals are broken down into the following categories:
DRR Award Cost to Council

Total Relief Awarded 
(forecasting 2020/21)

Total Cost to LBI 
(forecasting 2020/21)

Estate Community Centre 
and Hall

                                               
                   £108,717.53 

                                               
                  £32,635.26 

Leisure Facilities

   
                                               
                £156,200.26 

                                               
                  £46,860.08 

School
                                               
                   £222,458.68 

    
                                               
              £66,737.59 

Voluntary and Community 
Organisations

                                               
                   £326,928.90 

                                               
                  £98,078.69 

Grand Total
                                               
                   £814,305.37 

                                               
                  £244,311.62 

4.2 DRR is recommended to 12 organisations as shown at Appendix B.  These premises need to be 
inspected in order to establish rateable values and the applications will be considered once the 
business rate values have been established.  The recommendation of awarding DRR is subject to 
the business rates values falling within the thresholds as detailed in the DRR policy (Appendix C) 
as the applications meet the necessary criteria.

4.3 One application from the organisation Islington Link Up is being deferred as there is a current 
request for further information pertaining to activities and policies, and this will be included in a 
future round to the VCS Committee.  

5. Implications

5.1 Financial implications: 

Page 16



Page 3 of 10

DRR is awarded at the Council’s discretion. However, under the current business rates rete
[...]
ne with Islington’s ambition to achieve 
net zero carbon emissions from the borough by 2030.

5.4 Resident Impact Assessment:

The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 
share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The Council has a duty to have due regard to the need to 
remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account 
of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  The Council 
must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding and when 
considering proposals, the VCS Committee will take relevant equalities implications into account. 

Organisations recommended for DRR are particularly focussed on serving poor and vulnerable 
residents and those with protected characteristics. Many groups are based on Council Housing 
Estates or located in deprived neighbourhoods. The criteria for DRR were drawn up specifically to 
support organisations that create a fairer Islington by delivering the commitments in Islington’s 
corporate plan.    

6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

The Council has a strong partnership with the voluntary, community and not-for-profit sector and 
values highly the role that local organisations play in meeting the needs of some of Islington’s most 
disadvantaged communities.  
 
Awarding discretionary rate relief to not-for-profit organisations or other bodies 
providing a community or social benefit is a cost effective way of supporting local 
organisations delivering the commitments set out in our corporate plan. 

Page 17



Page 4 of 10

Appendices

Appendix A – List of organisations recommended for approval
Appendix B – List of organisations recommended for approval subject to va
[...]
ionary Rate Relief. This scheme will provide £1.36 million of 
Discretionary Rate Relief Awards per annum throughout the duration of this 
policy. Only in wholly exceptional circumstances, will awards that take the 
overall level of relief awarded above this level, be considered, regardless of 
whether applications meet the criteria set out in this policy. 

4. Maximum Awards 

4.1. This Council can grant the following levels of relief to organisations applying 
for Charity and Not-for-Profit Discretionary Rate Relief: 

 

 Up to 20% Top Up Discretionary Rate Relief for Registered Charities 
and Registered Amateur Sports Club: 
Charity Top Up Relief of up to 20 per cent can be awarded on premises 
occupied by organisations in receipt of Mandatory Rate Relief, including: 

 

 Registered Charities (registered with the Charity Commission) for 
premises which are wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes. 

 Registered Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASC) registered as 
such under the Corporation Tax Act 2010, for premises wholly or 
mainly used for the purpose of the club, or for the purpose of the 
club and other CASCs. 

 

This is because the Local Government Finance Act 1998 (LGFA) requires Local 
Authorities to grant 80% Mandatory business rate relief reduction to businesses 
meeting the conditions above. 

 

 Up to 100% Discretionary Rate Relief for Charities and Not-for-
Profits: 
Islington council will consider awarding Discretionary Rate Relief of up to 100% 
on premises occupied by certain organisations or institutions that do not qualify 
for Mandatory Rate Relief, but that meet the criteria in this scheme, including: 

Page 28



 

4 
 

 Properties occupied by organisations or institutions that are not-for-
profit, and whose main objects are charitable or otherwise 
philanthropic. 

 Properties occupied by not-for-profit sports or social clubs or 
societies, or other organisations for the purpose of recreation. 

 Other organisations meeting the p
[...]
tor, which may include the Charity Commission, Ofsted or Care 
Quality Commission. 

 The organisation must have filed up-to-date accounts with the appropriate 
national authority at the time of application, where relevant. 

5.2. Not all charities and not-for-profit organisations will qualify for Charity and 
Not-for-Profit Discretionary Rate Relief, though may qualify for Mandatory Rate 
Relief. The following organisations or premises will not be considered for 
Discretionary Rate Relief regardless of their status: 

 

Page 29



 

5 
 

 Profit making organisations 

 Administration offices for national charities 
 Overseas aid organisations 
 Charity shops and cafes operated by national charities or associated 

organisations 

 Housing Associations 
 Private schools, colleges, nurseries or schools that are not within the 

Islington family of schools 

 Buildings used for worship or promotion of religious belief 
 Organisations operating a restrictive membership policy for which a fee is 

payable 

 Empty properties 
 Car parking spaces 

6. Assessment Criteria 

6.1. Providing you meet the minimum criteria outlined above we will assess your 
application for Discretionary Rate Relief using the following scoring criteria. All 
criteria will carry equal weighting. 

 

Criteria Criteria Points  

1. Council Priorities 1.1 How well your charitable objects or 
the aims set out in your 
constitutions align with the council’s 
corporate priorities as set out in 
‘Building A Fairer Islington – Our 
Commitment 2018-22’. 

2. A Fairer Islington 2.1 How well the services that you 
provide serve the needs of sections 
of the community experiencing 
social or economic exclusion and 
groups protected under the Equality 
Act 2010 

3. Net zero carbon emissions 
from the borough by 2030. 

3.1 How your organisation is supporting 
Islington’s ambition to have net 
zero carbon emissions from the 
borough by 2030. 

 

6.2. In assessing your responses, our scores will score y
[...]
. However, applicants dissatisfied 
with the authority’s decision may request that their application be reviewed/ 
reconsidered under the following circumstances: 
 

 Additional information that is relevant to the application and that was not 
available at the time the decision was made becomes available; or 

 There are good grounds to believe the application or supporting information 
was not interpreted correctly at the time the decision was taken. 

11.2. Any such request should be made in writing to the Head of Communities and 
must be received by the Council within 4 weeks of the date the decision letter 
is sent. Late appeals will not be considered. The Head of Communities decision 
will be final. 

11.3. All review requests must state the reason for the request and include any 
supporting evidence. 

11.4. Where an application is refused either initially or following a review, further 
applications will not be considered unless: 

 

 The use of the property changes 
 The objectives of the organisation changes 
 There have been other material changes that may affect the Council’s decision 

12. Conditions 

12.1. All organisations will be expected on request to: 
 

 Make available annual accounts or financial statements 
 Provide evidence of activity over the past year 
 Demonstrate plans for services and activities over the coming year 
 Provide evidence that all employees are paid the London Living Wage as a 

minimum 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 3.2.20

	B2 Discretionary rate relief
	DRR VCS Committee report_Appendix C_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  3 February 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 February 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Una O’Halloran and Richard Watts

Councillor observers: Anjna Khurana and Michelline Safi-Ngongo

                                 Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Diarmaid Ward.

65 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

68 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1)
RESOLVED:
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund and the changes to 
previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report of the 
Executive Member for Community Development, be approved, subject to the Corporate 
Director of Housing being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any 
other issues resolved.
(b) That the declarations of interest made by councillors, detailed in paragraph 3.12 of the 
report, be noted.
(c) That officers be thanked for their work on processing applications to the Fund.

Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington.

Other options considered 
None 

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None

69 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF AWARDS (Item B2)
RESOLVED:



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  3 February 2020

2

(a) That discretionary rate relief be awarded to the organisations listed in Appendix A of the 
report of the Executive Member for Community Development, and for the sums indicated, 
for three years from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023.
(b) That discretionary rate relief be awarded to the organisations listed in Appendix B of the 
report, for three years from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, subject to valuations of the 
premises falling within the threshold for discretionary rate relief, as outlined in the policy 
attached as Appendix C to the report.
(c) That the application from “Islington Link Up” be deferred, pending receipt of further 
information. Subject to receipt of the outstanding information, the application will be 
considered in a future round to the Committee.
(d) That officers be thanked for their work on processing the applications.

Reasons for decision 
Awarding discretionary rate relief to not-for-profit organisations or other bodies providing a 
community or social benefit was a cost-effective way of supporting local organisations 
delivering the commitments set out in the Council’s corporate plan.
 
Other options considered 
None 

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None

         The meeting ended at 6.42 pm

CHAIR


